
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5486
ANSWERED ON:02.05.2000
NEHRU ROJGAR YOJANA
ABDUL RASHID SHAHEEN

Will the Minister of URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons benefitted under the Nehru Rojgar Yojana in Jammu and Kashmir during the last three years and as on date;

(b) whether the State Government has provided its share of 40 percent for the scheme;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) the extent to which success has been achieved under the said scheme; and

(f) the number of persons found guilty for misusing the funds under the said scheme?

Answer
MINISTER FOR URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI SUKHDEV SINGH DHINDSA )

(a): The Nehru Rozgar Yojana (NRY), implemented earlier in all the States/Union Territories including Jammu & Kashmir, was wound up on 30.11.1997. NRY replaced by a unified programme called Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) with effect from 1.12.1997. The number of beneficiaries assisted under the SJSRY, in the State of Jammu & Kashmir during the last three years is shown in Annexure.

(b)to(d): The SJSRY is funded on a 75:25 basis between the Centre and the States. During the period 1997-98 to 1999-2000 the Central Government released an amount of Rs.233.61 lakhs to the State of Jammu & Kashmir. Against the Central Share the requisite State Share is Rs.77.87 lakhs. The State Government has now reported that State Share amounting to Rs.102.55 lakhs stands released to the implementing agencies.

(e): The physical and financial performance under SJSRY is shown in the Annexure.

(f): No misuse of the funds under the Scheme has been reported by the State Government.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5486 FOR
2.5.2000

PHYSICAL AND FINANCIAL ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER SJSRY DURING THE PERIOD 1997-98 TO 1999-2000

 NUMBER OF    AMOUNT OF    NUMBER OF    EXPENDITURE  EXPENDITURE
 PERSONS      SUBSIDY      MANDAYS      ON COMPLE-   ON ONGOING
 ASSISTED     DISBURSED    OF WORK      TED WORKS    WORKS UNDER
 UNDER        TO BENE-     GENERATED    UNDER        (UWEP)
 SELF         FICIARIES    UNDER        UWEP (RS.    (RS. IN
 EMPLOY-      BY BANKS     WAGE EM-     LAKHS)       LAKHS)
 MENT         UNDER        PLOYMENT
 COMPONENT    USEP         PROGRAMME
 (USEP) OF    (RS. IN      (UWEP) OF
 SJSRY        LAKHS)       SJSRY

 1743        94.01        0.15 LAKHS     0.31        19.41
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